

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JAN 30 1985 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*
Chief Deputy Clerk

ENRIQUE GARCIA,

Appellant, Cross Appellee

vs.

Case No. 64,841

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee, Cross Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

FRANK J. MIGLIORE JR.
Assistant Attorney General
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804
Park Trammell Building
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 272-2670

OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

FJM/cww

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ISSUE I	9
ENRIQUE GARCIA'S ABSENCE FROM SEVERAL STAGES OF THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW VIOLATED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE PRESENT.	
ISSUE II	17
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE AT ENRIQUE GARCIA'S TRIAL STATEMENTS GARCIA MADE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL.	
ISSUE III	26
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE INTO EVIDENCE PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENTS MADE BY ROSENNA WELCH IN ORDER TO BOLSTER THE TESTIMONY SHE GAVE AT TRIAL.	
ISSUE IV	31
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ADJUDICATING ENRIQUE GARCIA GUILTY OF THE TWO ROBBERIES WHICH WERE THE FELONIES UNDERLYING HIS FELONY MURDER CONVICTIONS.	
ISSUE V	32
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN SENTENCING ENRIQUE GARCIA FOR NON-CAPITAL OFFENSES WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A PRE-SENTENCE INVESTIGATION	
ISSUE VI	33
THE SENTENCING RECOMMENDATION MADE BY THE JURY WAS TAINTED BY IMPROPER ARGUMENTS OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY AND BY THE COURT'S INCOMPLETE ANSWER TO A QUESTION FROM THE JURY.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

	<u>PAGE</u>
ISSUE VII	37
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING ENRIQUE GARCIA TO DEATH BECAUSE THE SENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	
ISSUE A	37
IMPROPER ARGUMENT BY PROSECUTOR	
ISSUE B	41
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON, AND FINDING THE EXISTENCE OF, THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE CAPITAL FELONIES WERE COMMITTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR PREVENING A LAWFUL ARREST.	
ISSUE C	44
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL.	
ISSUE D	46
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN RESTRICTING GARCIA'S PRESENTATION OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND IN FAILING TO CONSIDER THE MITIGATING EVIDENCE HE WAS ALLOWED TO PRESENT.	
ISSUE VIII	49
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN GIVING THE PENALTY RECOMMENDATIONS RETURNED BY THE JURY GREATER WEIGHT THAN THAT TO WHICH THEY WERE ENTITLED.	
ISSUE IX	52
SENTENCING ENRIQUE GARCIA TO DEATH WHEN IT WAS NOT PROVEN THAT HE INTENDED TO KILL THE WESTS CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

	<u>PAGE</u>
ISSUE X	55
ENRIQUE GARCIA'S SENTENCE OF DEATH DENIES HIM EQUAL JUSTICE UNDER THE LAW, AS NONE OF THE OTHER PARTICIPANTS IN THE INCIDENT AT THE FARM MARKET WAS SENTENCED TO DIE.	
ARGUMENT	56
APPELLEE'S ISSUE	56
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNT IV OF THE INDICTMENT (ATTEMPTED FIRST DEGREE MURDER) FOR FAILURE TO ALLEGE PREMEDITATION; WHETHER APPELLANT WAIVED OBJECTION TO ANY SUCH FAILURE.	
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982)	45
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1981)	44
<u>Barclay v. Florida</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 77 L.Ed.2d 1134, 103 S.Ct. ___ (1983)	34
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 984)	44
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 344 So.2d 641 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	30
<u>Brumbley v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1984)	52
<u>Burford v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1981)	32
<u>California v. Ramos</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 77 L.Ed.2d 1171, 103 S.Ct. ___ (1983)	35
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 925, 99 S.Ct. 2220, 53 L.Ed.2d 239 (1977)	44
<u>Diaz v. United States</u> , 223 U.S. 442, 32 S.Ct. 250, 56 L.Ed 500 (1912)	16
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 896, 43 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975)	16
<u>Eastwood v. Hall</u> 258 So.2d 269 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972)	10
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982)	41, 52
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 639 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	25
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	9
<u>Francois v. State</u> , 407 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1981)	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	39
<u>Green v. State,</u> 363 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	20
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1981)	53
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 872 (Fla. 1982)	9
<u>Hall v. Wainwright,</u> 733 F.2d 766 at 786 (1984)	11, 15
<u>Hargrave v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1978), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 919, 100 S.Ct. 231, 61 L.Ed.2d 176 (1979)	32
<u>Harich v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1983)	32
<u>Harvard v. State,</u> 414 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1982)	40
<u>Hawkins v. State,</u> 436 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	31
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 359 So.2d 864 (Fla. 1978)	34, 35
<u>Henzel v. State,</u> 212 So.2d 92 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968)	10
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	9, 17 18, 20
<u>Holliday v. State,</u> 389 So.2d 679 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	29
<u>Hopt v. Utah,</u> 110 U.S. 574, 4 S.Ct. 202, 28 L.Ed 262 (1884)	16
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 1983)	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Illinois v. Allen,</u> 397 U.S. 337, 90 S.Ct. 1057, 25 L.Ed 2d 353 (170)	16
<u>James v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 786 (1984)	53, 54
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 58 So. 540 (Fla. 1912)	29
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 314 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	27
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 338 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976)	45
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 357 So.2d 437 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	29
<u>LaRocca v. State,</u> 401 So.2d 866 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	20
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984)	48
<u>Lewis v. United States,</u> 146 U.S. 370, 13 S.Ct. 136, 36 L.Ed 1011 (1892)	16
<u>Luster v. State,</u> 262 So.2d 910 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1972)	15
<u>McRae v. State,</u> 383 So.2d 289 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	29
<u>Monarca v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 443 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	27
<u>Parker v. State,</u> So.2d _____, (Fla. 1984, Case No. 63,700) [9 F.L.W. 349]	44
<u>Perez v. Florida,</u> 371 So.2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	30
<u>Proffitt v. Wainwright,</u> 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982)	15
<u>Randall v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 1233 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Rivers v. State,</u> <u>So.2d</u> (Fla. Case No. 62,127, decided Nov. 1, 1984) [9 F.L.W. 476]	42, 43
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 68 So. 649 (Fla. 1915)	56
<u>Rose v. State,</u> <u>So.2d</u> , (Fla. Case No. 63,996, Dec 6, 1984) [9 F.L.W. 515]	51
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	50
<u>Ruffin v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 591 (Fla. 1982)	54
<u>Selley v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 427 at 428 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	61
<u>Shaw v. State,</u> 422 So.2d 20 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	10
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 13 So. 896 (Fla. 1893)	56
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2260, 72 L.Ed.2d 864 (1982)	48
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 505 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	10, 13
<u>Stanley v. State,</u> 357 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)	17, 18 20
<u>State v. Battlemen,</u> 374 So.2d 636 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	25
<u>State v. Belien,</u> 379 So.2d 446 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	16
<u>State v. Black,</u> 385 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1980)	57
<u>State v. Cadieu,</u> 353 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	62

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. King,</u> 426 So.2d 12 at 15 (Fla. 1983)	62
<u>State v. Melendez,</u> 244 So.2d 137 (Fla. 1971)	10
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 240 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1970)	51
<u>State v. Spurling,</u> 385 So.2d 672 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	25
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 198 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1967)	27
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332, (Fla. 1982)	17, 18 20, 51
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	49
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 104 S.Ct. 1430, 79 L.Ed.2d 754 (1984)	44
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 389 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1980)	32
<u>Tracey v. State,</u> 130 So.2d 605 at 610 (Fla. 1961)	61, 62
<u>United States v. Gradsky,</u> 434 F.2d 880 (6th Cir. 1971)	11
<u>United States v. Stratton,</u> 649 F.2d 1066, 1080 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 338 So.2d 913 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	25
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 342 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1977)	22
<u>Witt v. Wainwright,</u> 714 F.2d 1069 (11th Cir. 1983)	2

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

PAGE

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 3.190(1)(2) FRCrP	17
§921.141(5) Florida Statute	39
§782.04 Florida Statute	63
Rule 3.140(o) FRCrP	58
